Legistar No. _OHN “3 Z_S-'
DISTRICTS 1&4

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION
For Inclusion on Board Agenda

X _- Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver of First Requested
Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)
Other Business (Pink)

TO: PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FROM: William T. Lichter, Village Manager
DATE: August 9, 2004 (COW) (BofT) Date: August 19, 2004
TITLE: North Avenue Reconstruction
Resident Engineering
Contract Amendment #2
SUBMITTED BY: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer ﬂﬂ L

BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:

Please see attached memo.

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:

$307,874.00 Amended Contract Amount ($30,089.00 Increase}
Sireet MaintepanceFumd Capizal A ¢fects Fond

HTE Proj: 0315 PW Proj: ST-89-17

HTE Acct: 734755660 7ii0.S0quURS

P.O.: 044692

Review (as necessary):

Village Attorney X ) Date

Finance Director X4 AZZamwf(/c;’ %—WC/ Date S//o / 6y

Village Manager X {"/\)J-*L;.~ N L/\ TN G Date ?’\‘ .o\'Obll

NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village
Manager's Office by 12:00 noon, Wednesday, prior to the Agenda
Distribution.

AGENDA.DOC



InterOffice Memo

To: William T. Lichter, Village Manager
From: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer M
Date: August 9, 2004

Subject:  North Avenue Reconstruction
Resident Engineering Contract Amendment #2

Attached pleased find a contract amendment in the amount of $30,089.00 for additional
construction observation and documentation time for Village related items. This contract
amendment increases the upper limit of compensation to $307,874.00. Burns &
McDonnell is the firm observing the State’s contractor as they work on the Village’s
underground utilities and on the associated proposed frontage roads. Bumms & McDonnell
also serves as an intermediary between the State, its contractor and Village restdents.

Construction activity by the State’s contractor will extend into October, 2004 (the work is
slated to be substantially complete in September). The original completion date was
November 31, 2003. The first contract amendment covered the extension of time to July
31, 2004. The attached memo from Bums & McDonnell summarizes expenditures to date
and work effort necessary to complete the job.

Please present this contract amendment to the President and Board of Trustees for their

review and approval at their regular meeting on August 19, 2004. If approved, please have
two signed copies returned to Engineering for further processing.

c: File: ST-89-17

Note: At this time, the engineer is executing the original contracts. They will be
forwarded to the Clerk upon their receipt.



RESOLUTION
R 05

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING
AMENDMENT OF A PROFESSIONAL
SERVICES CONTRACT

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Village of Lombard on August 15, 2002
adopted a resolution authorizing signature of President and Clerk on an agreement between the
Village of Lombard and Burns & McDonnell; and

WHEREAS, an amendment to said contract is required to legally bind the parties; and

WHEREAS, Illinois law exempts professional engineering contracts from the
requirements of Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9 regarding preparation
of change orders.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD.OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That the President and Village Clerk are hereby directed and authorized to
execute an amendment to the contract with Burns & McDonnell substantially in the form and
manner of Exhibit “A” attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Adopted this 19th day of August, 2004,

Ayes;

| Nays:

Absent:

Approved this 19th day of August , 2004.

William J. Mueller
ATTEST: Village President

Barbara Johnson
Deputy Village Clerk

APPROVAL AS TO FORM:

Thomas P. Bayer
Village Attorney



AGREEMENT TO AMEND A CONTRACT

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into this 19th day of August, 2004, by and
between the VILLAGE OF LOMBARD (the “VILLAGE”) and BURNS & MCDONNELL
ENGINEERING CO. (the “CONSULTANT”).

WHEREAS, on August 15, 2002 the VILLAGE and CONSULTANT executed a
contract regarding certain engineering services relative to the North Avenue Construction
Observation; and '

WHEREAS, the VILLAGE and CONSULTANT have agreed to increase the amount of
work to be performed by the CONSULTANT together with a resultant increase in the limit
which the contract sum may not exceed;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing and various covenants
in said agreement and the mutual covenants herein contained, it is agreed by and between the
parties as follows:

SECTION 1: The aforementioned contract shall be amended to expand the scope of
work as provided for in the CONSULTANT’S July 13, 2004 letter.

SECTION 2: The aforementioned contract shall be amended to show a contract sum not
to exceed $307,874.00.

SECTION 3: All other terms, covenants and conditions of said contract heretofore
executed which are not amended or deleted herein shall remain in full force and effect.

: IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the VILLAGE and CONSULTANT have caused this
document to be signed by duly authorized officers who have set their hands and seals the day and
year set forth above.

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

By:

Village President
ATTEST:

By:

Deputy Village Clerk

and BURNS & MCDONNELL
ENGINEERING CO.

By:

ATTEST:

By:




JUL 1 4 Z004

July 13, 2004

Mr. David Dratnol

Village Engineer

Village of Lombard

1051 S. Hammerschmidt Avenue
Lombard, Tllinois 60148

Addendum 2 to Contract for Resident Engineering Services
North Avenue Reconsiruction Project

Dear Mr. Dratnol:

Burns & McDonnell is submitting this request to increase the upper limit of
compensation for the above referenced assignment. The following factors were not
anticipated during the original contract negotiations, which have lead to this increase in
cost:

¢ Contract duration has been lengthened for a second time. Harry Kuhn has been
granted a time extension by IDOT. Construction activities will continue into October
2004. Burns & McDonnell’s amended contract identified a July 2004 completion.

¢ The Resident Engineering activities related to the Village’s interest will be impacted
by the above referenced extension of time.

e Roadway work occurring during this time period will be adjacent to property lines
and will effect the residents of the village.

o Punchlist activities relating to the village infrastructure will be identified and
completed within this time period.

Bums & McDonnell respectfully request that the upper limit of compensation of the
project be modified from $277,785.00 dollars to $307,874.00 dollars. This is an increase
of $30,089.00 dollars and will revise the completion date from July 2004 to the end of
October 2004. Part-time utilization of staff has been scheduled to minimize the cost.
Burns & McDonnell will utilize Mr. Campbell’s services on the Highland Avenue Project
so that he can respond quickly to the needs of the village. A summary of cost is attached
for your review.

We are very excited with the opportunity to continue to work with the Village. Should
you have any questions regarding our proposal or if you need additional information,
please call me at 630-996-0302, extension 227.

Sincerely,

BURNS &71\'% ENGINEERING CO.

Michael J. Folta, PE
Project Manager
Ce:file



£t

RIGEER AR

Iysuing

'S.LSOD LOTUIA 40O TY.LOL

00'869'1$
0008 oxday] / odeisod
000518 SO g #%SUOTIBIIUNLILIO.) 3[IGON
0uv'0s S010U ]
0003 sarpddng 20140
0008 sot[ddng £oaing
00os (uoneayLa ) Aaaing
00'8kS'1$ "9¢g B shog g £S35UadNE BPIYPA
TAOpNeaIg asusdxy
aafojdwa sof uonesuadwon yseo je10) = Mey ,
09°880°0€$ g : RSO3 mol.
00'869'LS 15073 11T
05T FENCATI
05'6E1'01S Joqu 12311(] {BIO],
%0001 %0001 %00 SINOH Jo %
0SE 0SE ] jmegng
0003 %00 0 0 WPy 7 nawsiouryy 100[0L ]
0003 %0°0 0 sanss] (euaiely 0§ poddng |earuyaa),
00°03 %0°0 0 A3AING
0008 %00 0 0 SANIANDY INQ 350[])
0008 %070 0 0 noday A[aoM / UONBAIISQO ATI99M,
POLTOS %16 [43 [43 S1120U0)) SIUAPISaY 0 puodsay
IrTIT6S %606 glE gt 3|NpaY3s UDNINIISUAD JONUGUI Pl MAIADY
00°0% %00 0 0 Tunaap Uonansuosaryg
0003 %00 0 0 ("915 '$9]1J) SPNIAIDY UOHIILSU0dDI]
L6'8TS 1T°T58 ~IBY
Niaqdweg B0, T 19mIIA
a3urduy ‘loay | s08euepy psun)

¥00zZ ‘¢l AInp
Mol YoM

€ WNPUappy anuaAy YloN

plequioT jo abefjia




Ao

—IRdung

0S¢

114 L I ] 4 I [ < £ € £ £ € € € 5 5

0 1] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4] 0 0 Q 0 0 1] 0 g 9
t]

05E a 0k oL L 81 9% al 9l |44 ¥T ¥ ¥e ¥ Yz ). or oy ]
0 —

0

[43 4 4 4 [4 4 [4 [4 4 [4 I4 [4 S ]

gle 0l ot Ok ¥l ¥l i i [44 [44 [44 44 [44 44 44 5¢ SE

1]

4]

A T L T BT I R A
15090 L

skeq apiyep

e [y 0]
uwpy fwawsdvuey palag
[ ERELUE] |
eqdud wjed neL
UL ING 384 -
woday AP, / LOTRARER0 ANIIM -
susouag guUIpReY <) Puodsay -
NP LOEHNIECD JUOLL PUR MIADY =
BURSIF] LONINIS00 I -
{12 "33} sanunny vorenRsUeDaLy ~

{190u)6uz 1990ag) (jagqdwes ulon

(1¥S) ONIANT ¥33M
HLNOW

00z ‘sL AInp

umopyeaig Jnoyueyp

Z WNPUappy 9NUIAY YLION

pJrequioT jo aBe(IA



